Unique Monoterpenoid Indole Alkaloids
from Alstonia scholaris
Xiang-Hai Cai, Zhi-Zhi Du, and Xiao-Dong Luo*
State Key Laboratory of Phytichemistry and Plant Resources in West China,
Kunming Institute of Botany, Chinese Academy of Scienes, Kunming 650204, China
Received March 6, 2007
ABSTRACT

this novel alkaloid, namedE-alstoscholarine. Finally, the
structure of1 was confirmed by X-ray diffraction (Figure
4).11 The compound numbering system corresponded in
biogenetic origin to the monoterpenoid indole alkaloids, in
which two additional carbons were labeled as C-22 and C-23.
Its full assignments of1H and13C spectra were determined
by HMBC, HSQC, and ROESY spectra (Table 1).
Compound214 also possessed the molecular formula
C22H20N2O3 by HRESIMS, which was identical to that of1.
The1H and13C NMR spectra of2 were very similar to those
of 1, except for an olefinic proton atδH 5.90 (1H, q,J ) 7.0
Hz, H-19) in 2 instead of atδH 6.41 (1H, q,J ) 7.0 Hz,
H-19) in 1. The NOE correlations [H-6 (δH 6.43, 1H, d,J )
4.5 Hz)/H-18 (δH 1.92, 3H, d,J ) 7.5 Hz), H-15 (δH 3.59,
1H, m)/H-19 (δH 5.90, 1H, q,J ) 7.5 Hz)] in the ROESY
spectrum of2 (Figure 3) supported aZ-type of double bond
C-19/20 for2. The stereochemistry at the other chiral centers
in 2 was identical to that of compound1, as supported by
its 1H NMR, 13C NMR, HMBC, HMQC,1H-1H COSY, and
ROESY spectra.
Compounds1 and2 were inactive toward bothPenicillium
aVellaneum UC-4376 andCandida albicansHSP90 in
antibacterial biotest experiments.
By comparison with known monoterpenoid indole alka-
loids, we believe that compounds1 and 2 are rearranged
monoterpenoid indole alkaloids with two additional carbons
in the skeleton. We considered the possible biogenetic origin.
(11) X-ray crystal data of1: C22H20N2O3, MW ) 360.40; monoclinic,
space groupP21; a ) 10.483(2) Å,b ) 11.115(2) Å,c ) 15.144(3) Å,V
) 1764.5(6) Å3, Z ) 4, Dcalcd ) 1.357 g/cm3, Mo KR (λ ) 0.71073 Å).
The data were collected on a MAC DIP-2030K diffractometer, with a
graphite monochromator. Mo KR radiation was found using a colorless
crystal of dimensions of 0.52× 0.52 × 0.40 mm3 and a maximum 2θ
value of 16.0°. Independent reflections: 3990. Observed number of
reflections: 3653 [|F|2 g 8σ(|F|2)]. The structure was solved by the direct
method SHELX-8612 and expanded using difference Fourier techniques,
refined by the program and method NOMCSDP13 and full-matrix, least-
squares calculations. Hydrogen atoms were fixed at calculated positions.
The final indices wereR ) 0.0346 andRw ) 0.0756. The CCDC deposit
number is 631977. Copies of these data can be obtained, free of charge, on
application to the CCDC via www.ccdc.cam.ac.uk/conts/retrieving.html (or
Cambridge Crystallographic Data Centre, 12 Union Road, Cambridge CB2
1EZ, U.K., fax+44 1223 336033, e-mail deposit@ccdc.cam.ac.uk).
(12) Sheldrick, G. M. University of Gottingen: Federal Republic of
Germany, 1985.
(13) Lu, Y.; Wu, B. M.Chin. Chem.Lett. 1992,3, 637.
(14) Compound2: white power; [R]D
25 ) -140° (c, 0.05); UV (CHCl3)
λmax 220, 286, 293 nm; IR (KBr)νmax 3418, 1745, 1634 cm-1; 1H and13C
NMR data, see Table 1; postive FABMSm/z [M] + 360 (100); HRESIMS
m/z361.1547 (cacld for C22H20N2O3, 361.1552).
Figure 4. X-ray crystal structure of1.
Table 1. 1H and13C NMR Assignments of1 and2a
entry 1 δC 1 δH (J in Hz) 2 δC 2 δH (J in Hz)
1 9.03 (1H, s) 8.97 (1H, s)
2 135.4 s 135.4 s
3 45.2 d 6.27 (1H, t, 2.7) 45.6 d 6.32 (1H, t, 2.7)